

No. 25-112

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OKELLO CHATRIE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew P. Cavedon  
*Counsel of Record*

Brent Skorup  
Laura A. Bondank  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(706) 309-2859  
mcavedon@cato.org

Dated: March 2, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT EXAMINING OR INSPECTING A PERSON’S DIGITAL RECORDS IS A SEARCH. ....	4
II.   AMERICANS OWN MANY OF THEIR DIGITAL RECORDS—EVEN THOSE THAT ARE STORED WITH TECH COMPANIES. ....	8
A.  This Court Has Revived the Property Approach in Fourth Amendment Cases. ....	9
B.  Google’s User Agreement and Privacy Policy Suggest that Users Own Their Location History Records. ....	11
C.  Most States Expressly Recognize that Users Own Their Digital Records. ....	13
III.  A WARRANT IS REQUIRED EVERY TIME THE GOVERNMENT CONDUCTS A SEARCH OF DIGITAL RECORDS. ....	17
A.  The Government Conducted Multiple Searches in This Case. ....	17

1. <i>A search occurred when officers requested and obtained anonymized Location History data showing every user within the geofence.</i> .....	18
2. <i>New searches occurred when the officers reviewed additional Location History records and identifying information.</i> .....	19
B. Courts Must Not Allow a Single Geofence Warrant to Authorize Multiple Searches.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (1765).....	5
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) .....	6, 8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Lo-Ji Sales v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979) .....	21
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013) .....	18
<i>Olmstead v., United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	9
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023) .....	11, 13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	10, 20
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	7
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	20

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	10
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , No. 15-10029, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52651 (C.D. Ill. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (2024) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 136 F.4th 100 (2025) .....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	10
<i>United States v. Musgrove</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 932 (E.D. Wis. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	18, 19, 20
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 1821 (2016) .....	14
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	17, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/15-1 (2006) .....	15
ALA. CODE § 13A-8-111(18) (2024) .....	14
ARK. CODE § 5-41-102(10) (2024) .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-5.5-101(8) (2024) .....	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-451(12) (2024) .....	14
DEL. CODE tit. 11, § 931(15) (2024) .....	14

GA. CODE § 16-9-92(13) (2023).....	14
HAW. REV. STAT. § 708-800 (2025).....	15
IOWA CODE § 702.14 (2025).....	15
KAN. STAT. § 21-5839 (2025).....	15
KEN. REV. STAT. § 434.840 (2025).....	15
LA. REV STAT. § 14:73.1 (2019) .....	15
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 30(2) (2025) .....	15
MD. CODE, CRIM. LAW § 7-101 (2025) .....	15
ME. R. CRIM. PROC. 41(d) (2017).....	15
MINN. STAT. § 609.87(6) (2024).....	15
MISS. CODE § 97-45-1(u) (2024) .....	15
MONT. CODE § 45-2-101(61) (2023).....	15
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-453(8) (2012) .....	15
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-06.1-01(3)(h) (2023).....	15
N.J. REV. STAT. § 2C:20-1(g) (2024).....	15
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 156.00(3) (2025).....	15
NEV. REV. STAT. § 205.4755 (2024).....	15
OHIO REV. CODE § 2901.01(10)(a) (2023).....	15
OR. REV. STAT. § 164.377(j) (2024) .....	15
S.C. CODE § 16-16-10(f) (2002) .....	15
TENN. CODE § 39-14-601(17) (2024).....	15
TEX. PENAL CODE § 33.01(16) (2023) .....	15
UTAH CODE § 76-6-702(5) (2023) .....	15
VA. CODE § 18.2-152.2 (2010) .....	16
VA. CODE § 59.1-577 (2022) .....	15, 16

VA. CODE § 59.1-581 (2022) .....	15
VT. STAT. tit. 13, § 4101(8) (2024) .....	15
WIS. STAT. § 943.70(1)(h) (2025) .....	15
WYO. STAT. § 6-3-501(a)(x) (2024) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>How Google uses location information,</i> GOOGLE PRIVACY & TERMS .....	13
John G. Wrench, <i>The Original Meaning of</i> “Searches,” INST. FOR JUST. (Feb. 26, 2026).....	6
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth</i> <i>Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016).....	5
<i>Manage your Timeline data</i> , GOOGLE .....	12
Todd E. Pettys, <i>Judicial Discretion in</i> <i>Constitutional Cases</i> , 26 J.L. & POL. 123 (2011) .....	16
Trevor Burrus & James Knight, <i>Katz Nipped</i> <i>and Katz Cradled: Carpenter and the</i> <i>Evolving Fourth Amendment</i> , 2017–2018 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 79 (2018) .....	14
